
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 18 January 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 National Centre for Learning Welsh: General Scrutiny 

(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 17)  

Efa Gruffudd Jones, Chief Executive 

Dona Lewis, Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Systems 

Helen Prosser, Strategic Director 

3 Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language: General 

Scrutiny 

(10:30 - 12:00) (Pages 18 - 29)  

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 

Bethan Webb, Deputy Director, Welsh Language  

Iwan Evans, Senior Policy Officer, Strategic Planning  

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

4.1 Non-public funding of the arts: Additional evidence from G39 

 (Pages 30 - 32)  

4.2 Scrutiny of the Welsh language: Additional evidence from Welsh Language 

Commissioner 

 (Pages 33 - 34)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4.3 Draft Budget: Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 (Pages 35 - 38)  

4.4 Draft Budget: Letter from Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport. 

 (Pages 39 - 49)  

4.5 Draft Budget Letter from Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 50 - 53)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

6 Consideration of Evidence 

(12:00 - 12:10)   

7 Funding for and access to music education: Draft report and 

survey results 

(12:10 - 12:30) (Pages 54 - 122)  

8 Radio in Wales: Consideration of Scoping Paper 

(12:30 - 12:45) (Pages 123 - 132)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1 

 

WRITTEN EVIDENCE PAPER TO THE CULTURE, WELSH LANGUAGE & 
COMMUNICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
Minister for Lifelong
[...]
ach through the medium of Welsh 
(from a baseline of 1,800 in 2015/16). 

  
We will also keep a close eye on indicators of language use associated with 
the target of increasing daily use from 10 per cent of the population to 20 per 
cent in 2050. Increasing the target of 10 per cent to 11 per cent by 2021 will 
be our first milestone. 
 
Cymraeg 2050 describes a series of transformational changes we will need to 
see in order to achieve our targets. An update on the progress to date in 
respect of these changes is attached at Annex A. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Eluned Morgan AM 
Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning  

 
 

  

Pack Page 20



4 

 

Annex A 

 

Cymraeg 2050 
 

Theme 1 – Increasing the number of Welsh speakers 

 
1. Make rapid progress to expand Welsh-medium early years 

provision by 150 nursery groups over the next decade to facilitate 
a seamless transition into Welsh-medium education. 

 
The work of planning where early years provision needs to be expanded is in 
progress. This includes mapping existing provision with information provided 
in local authority Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) and Childcare 
Sufficiency Assessments. We have been working with Mudiad Meithrin over 
the last year to collect more comprehensive data about their settings, 
including the capacity of each Cylch Meithrin, the age profile of the children 
who attend them, and the number of children going on to Welsh education. 
The data has been shared with local authorities so that they can use the 
information when drafting and updating their WESPs. 
 
To support this expansion, a qualified workforce will be needed who can work 
confidently through the medium of Welsh. We continue to work with a number 
of partners across the sector, including Mudiad Meithrin, Wales PPA and 
NDNA Cymru to provide training to improve the Welsh language skills of the 
workforce, and give those working in Welsh medium settings the specialist 
skills they need. A pilot pr
[...]
ve 
our understanding as a nation of what we mean by being ‘bilingual’. The 
strategy’s vision is an ambitious one, and we know that the Welsh 
Government must drive a change in attitudes in order to ensure its success. 
The change must be transformational (i.e. a fundamental change in the way 
individuals and organisations deal with the language). It entails a shift in terms 
of culture, behaviour and mindset.  
 
We have already recruited to two new posts requiring Welsh language 
marketing expertise as well as a third senior policy post to deliver the wider 
work programme.  This will help us begin preparations for developing a suite 
of interventions to drive this element of the strategy forward.  
 
 
 

Pack Page 29



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu / The Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Cyllid heblaw cyllid cyhoeddus ar gyfer y ceflyddydau / Non-public Funding of the 

Arts 

Tystiolaeth Ychwanegol gan G39/ Additional Evidence from G39 

 

 

1. Other forms of financial support 

 

• Investment 

 

We can cite two examples of investment programmes that have been strategically 

developed: firstly, an interest-free loan scheme for artists from Arts Council of 

Wales which made small sums of money (up to £5,000?) available to artists with 

repayment terms of 36 months. A ring-fenced sum was made available on a first-

come-first-served basis, pending a simple application and statement of intent. The 

scheme enabled artists to undertake projects, production and research that they 

could otherwise not afford, and with much less work than a funding application. 

This scheme ceased in 2012. 

 

A second example is the Collectorplan Scheme (again, administered by ACW) which 

offers interest-free loans for purchasing works of art from a participating venue. 

We have less detail on this scheme but it is effective to our knowledge. 

 

We’d be interested to se
[...]
rt 

 
With regard to Ysgol Gymraeg Llundain, the First Minister approved a three-year grant to 
the school (£90,000 p.a.) in 2015. This funding cycle will come to an end in August 2018. I 
will be considering further funding implications over coming months. 
  
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

Eluned Morgan AC/AM 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes 
Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning 

Pack Page 53



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 89



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 95



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 123

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 National Centre for Learning Welsh: General Scrutiny
	3 Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language: General Scrutiny
	4.1 Non-public funding of the arts: Additional evidence from G39
	4.2 Scrutiny of the Welsh language: Additional evidence from Welsh Language Commissioner
	Paper 3a

	4.3 Draft Budget: Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Education
	4.4 Draft Budget: Letter from Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport.
	Paper 5a

	4.5 Draft Budget Letter from Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language
	7 Funding for and access to music education: Draft report and survey results
	Survey Results
	Annex

	8 Radio in Wales: Consideration of Scoping Paper



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 January 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 12.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4557 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Jenkins AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and 

Lifelong Learning 

Jeremy Evas, Welsh Government 

Bethan Webb, Welsh Government 

Efa Gruffudd Jones, National Centre for Learning Welsh 

Helen Prosser, National Centre for Learning Welsh 

Dona Lewis, National Centre for Learning Welsh 

Committee Staff: Steve George (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Adam Vaughan (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Harries (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw and Rhianon Passmore. There were no 

substitutes. 

2 National Centre for Learning Welsh: General Scrutiny  

2.1 Witnesses responded to Members’ questions. 

 

2.2 The Chair requested for additional evidence to be sent to the committee.  

3 Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language: General Scrutiny  

3.1 Witnesses responded to Members’ questions. 

 

3.2 The Chair requested for additional evidence to be sent to the committee. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Members noted the papers. 

4.1 Non-public funding of the arts: Additional evidence from G39  

4.2 Scrutiny of the Welsh language: Additional evidence from Welsh Language 

Commissioner  

4.3 Draft Budget: Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Education  

4.4 Draft Budget: Letter from Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport.  

4.4 Members raised some concerns and decided to write to the minister. 



4.5 Draft Budget Letter from Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Consideration of Evidence  

7 Funding for and access to music education: Draft report and survey 

results  

7.1 Members considered the draft report and noted the survey results. 

8 Radio in Wales: Consideration of Scoping Paper  

8.1 Scoping paper was agreed. 


